

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 13-5252

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,

Appellants,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Appellee,

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,

Intervenors for Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF THE RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Deborah R. White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1700 N. Moore Street, Suite 2250
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 841-2300

Mallory Duncan
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 626-8106

Mark T. Stancil
Joshua S. Bolian
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com

*Counsel for the Retail Litigation
Center, Inc. and the National Retail
Federation as Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE AS TO NECESSITY OF SEPARATE <i>AMICUS</i> BRIEF	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE SEC’S RULE FAILS UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP ONE.....	5
II. THE SEC’S RULE FAILS UNDER <i>CHEVRON</i> STEP TWO	14
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. MSHA</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	13-14
<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Catawba County v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Charles Peckat Mfg. Co. v. Jarecki</i> , 196 F.2d 849 (7th Cir. 1952).....	13
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	4, 5, 7, 14, 15
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	8
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	13
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	10
<i>FedEx Home Delivery v. NLRB</i> , 563 F.3d 492 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Hearth, Patio & Barbecue Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 706 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	7
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	16
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	5
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	15
<i>Melkonyan v. Sullivan</i> , 501 U.S. 89 (1991).....	9
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	8
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	9
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 894 F.2d 1387 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15, 16
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	10
Statutes and Legislative History	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	5

15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A).....	6
* 15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A)(ii).....	6, 12, 16
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(2)	6, 13
* 15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(2)(B).....	6, 8, 16
* 156 Cong. Rec. S3103 (daily ed. May 4, 2010)	7
* 156 Cong. Rec. S3866 (daily ed. May 18, 2010)	8
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1502, 124 Stat. 1376	2, 9

Regulations

* 17 C.F.R. § 240.13p-1	6, 19
Conflict Minerals, 75 Fed. Reg. 80,948 (Dec. 23, 2010)	7
* Conflict Minerals, 77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012).....	7, 12, 13, 14, 18

Other Authorities

Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	15
